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BYLAW NO. 1282-23 
 

BEING A BYLAW OF  
MACKENZIE COUNTY 

IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA 
 

TO AMEND THE 
MACKENZIE COUNTY FEE SCHEDULE BYLAW 

 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, Revised 
Statutes of Alberta, 2000, Chapter M-26, requires fees to be established by bylaw, and 
 
WHEREAS, Mackenzie County has adopted a Fee Schedule Bylaw 1277-23, and 
 
WHEREAS, Mackenzie County has deemed it desirable to amend portions of the 
Mackenzie County Fee Schedule Bylaw. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF MACKENZIE COUNTY, IN THE PROVINCE OF 
ALBERTA, DULY ASSEMBLED, HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
1. That the Mackenzie County Fee Schedule Bylaw; - AMENDED as follows: 
 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 
 
Item Amount GST 

Tarp Shelter/Temporary Use/Bunkhouse $500.00/application Applicable 

Tarp Shelter/Temporary Use – Renewal per 
annum 

Under 1,500 sq. ft - $2,500 
1,501-2,500 sq. ft - $5,000 
2,501-3,500 sq.ft - $7,500 
3,501-5,000 sq.ft - $10,000 
5,001-7,500 sq. ft - $15,000 
7,501-10,000 sq. ft - $20,000 
Over 10,000 sq. ft - $25,000 

Applicable 
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PUBLIC WORKS 
 
EQUIPMENT AND LABOUR 

ITEM SIZE RATE PER 
Labour Regular 

Overtime 
$50.00 
$75.00 

Hour 
Hour 

Truck & Trailer 2-ton w/30’ Deck, 24,000 
LB 

$150.00* Hour 

Sanding Truck 2 ton 5/Axle w/10’ Sander 
and 9’ Plow 
 
 
5-ton T/Axle w/Sander 
Plow and Wing 

$150.00* 
Plus Product 
Cost 
 
$250.00* 
Plus, Product 
Cost 

Hour 
 
 
 
Hour 

Tractor 35 HP with 6-7’ Mower 
 
75 HP with 12-15’ Mower 
 
150-200 HP with 15’ Wing 
Mower 

$120.00* 
 
$142.00* 
 
$200.00* 

Hour 
 
Hour 
 
Hour 

Sewer Auger  $20.00 
or 
$100.00 

Hour 
 
Day 

Sewer Camera  $300.00 
 
Minimum 2 hours 

Hour 

Weed Eater  $30.00 Hour 
Pumps 6 Inch 

10 Inch 
$400.00 
$1,000.00 

Day 
Day 

Hoses 6” Suction 
 
10” Suction 
 
6” Discharge 
 
10” Discharge 

$35.00 
 
$60.00 
 
$0.40 
 
$0.60 

20’/Day 
 
20’/Day 
 
Foot/Day 
 
Foot/Day 

Suction Screens 6” 
10” 

$40.00 
$80.00 

Day 
Day 

Couplers 10” $20.00 Day 
Hose Developer 10” $150.00 Day 
Additional Fittings  $10.00 Day 

NOTES 

1. County equipment including for snow removal not listed in this bylaw will charged at 
100% of the current Alberta Roadbuilders and Heavy Equipment Association Equipment 
Rental Rates Guide. 

2. All rates subject to G.S.T. 
3. *Items with an asterisk include the Operator. 
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WATER AND SEWER RATES 
 
Rural Potable Water Line Rates – Tie in Directly to Trunk Line 

(4)Fee for rural water tie-in directly to the trunk line does not include the actual costs of 
service installation to the property line, a meter and CC/materials as well as a metering 
chamber if deemed necessary, which must be paid prior to tie-in. 
 
WATER/SEWER RATES, PENALTIES, AND FEES AND DEPOSITS 

**Fee for rural water tie-in directly to the trunk line does not include the actual costs of 
service installation to the property line, a meter and CC/materials as well as a metering 
chamber if deemed necessary, which must be paid prior to tie-in 
 

Fees and Deposits  
 

Description Fee Amount 
Fee for rural water tie-in directly to the trunk line PLUS the 
actual costs of service installation to property line, a meter 
and CC/materials as well as a meter chamber if deemed 
necessary  

$8,000.00  
 

Fee for rural water lateral construction or tie-in to a lateral 
extension PLUS the actual costs of service installation to 
property line, a meter and CC/materials as well as a meter 
chamber if deemed necessary 

Cost recovery as determined 
for the specific areas and per 
Policy UT006 Municipal Rural 

Water Servicing – Endeavor to 
Assist 

Fee for rural water multi-lot subdivision PLUS the actual 
costs of service installation to property line, a meter and 
CC/materials as well as a meter chamber if deemed 
necessary 

$2,800.00/lot 

 
 
2. This Bylaw shall come into force and effect upon receiving third reading. 
 
3. This Bylaw amends Bylaw 1277-23 Fee Schedule Bylaw. 
 
In the event that this bylaw is in conflict with any other bylaw, this bylaw shall have 
paramountcy. 
 
 
READ a first time this 7th day of March, 2023. 
 
READ a second time this 7th day of March, 2023. 
 
READ a third time and finally passed this 7th day of March, 2023. 
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(original signed) 
Joshua Knelsen 
Reeve 
 
 
(original signed) 
Byron Peters 
Interim Chief Administrative Officer 
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